him; all rates allowed by law for certified copies of records or papers in his office and for certified copies of records and papers on appeal in probate matters, shall be charged and collected by him, and he shall keep an accurate account thereof in a suitable account book to be provided by the county of Milwaukee. On the first day of each month he shall pay said moneys so received over to the county treasurer of Milwaukee county, who shall issue to said judge his reccipt therefor, which shall be kept on file in the office of said county judge.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publi-

cation.

Approved March 26, 1897.

No. 325, A.]

[Published March 29, 1897.

CHAPTER 117.

AN ACT relating to attachments in justice courts and amendatory of section 3710, revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do chact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3710, of the revised stat- Attached utes of this state is hereby amended so as to property may read as follows: When property shall be seized be sold. on attachment, which is likely to perish or depreciate in value before the probable end of the action, or the keeping of which would be attended with much loss or expense, the justice may order the same to be sold by the officer, in the same manner and upon the same notice as goods are required to be sold on an execution;

provided, however, that if it shall be made to appear to the satisfaction of the justice that such property is likely to perish before the expiration of the time required by law for notice of such sale, the justice may by order direct that such sale may be made upon the giving of not less than one day's notice thereof in the same manner. The proceeds of such sale shall remain in the hands of the officer, subject to be disposed of as the property would have been if seized upon in specie.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1897.

No. 228, S.]

[Published March 30, 1897.

CHAPTER 118.

AN ACT relating to the organization of societies auxiliary to the state historical society and amendatory of chapter 24, of the revised statutes of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Auxiliary state historical societies authorized. Section 1. Chapter twenty-four of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto as follows: Section 376a. Local societies without capital stock may be organized under the general laws of this state for any purposes mentioned in section 376, and as auxiliaries to the state historical society, to gather and preserve incidents, experiences or biographies of the soldiers, sailors or citizens of this state, in any way relating to the war of the re-